

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 21-721 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Emergency Injunction Pending Appeal

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Plaintiffs-Appellants jointly move for an injunction
to enjoin Defendants-Appellees from demanding
that students submit to a Nasal-Swab PCR test as
a condition of in-person attendance.

Aviles et al. v. de Blasio et al.

MOVING PARTY: Adriana Aviles et al. OPPOSING PARTY: Bill de Blasio et al.

Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Ray L. Flores II OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Philip W. Young

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Ray L. Flores II New York City Law Department Appeals Division

11622 El Camino Real Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92130 100 Church Street, New York, NY 10007

(858) 367-0397 rayfloreslaw@gmail.com (212) 356-2375 phyoung@law.nyc.gov

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: New York Southern District Judge Paul G. Gardephe

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
Yes No (explain):

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s Ray L. Flores II Date: 4.01.21 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No

Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, RULE 26.1	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II. JURISDICTION.....	1
III. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. FACTS.....	5
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
VI. ARGUMENT	7
A. Mandatory participation in an Emergency Use Authorization program is illegal.	7
1. The District Court erred in ignoring the federal preemption doctrine.	7
2. Regulatory background.....	9
3. EUA background	9
4. DOE freely admits its program is based on EUA, non-FDA approved PCR products.....	9
5. Federal precedent establishes that even members of the U.S. military may not be coerced to accept EUA products.....	10
6. Federal law specifically prohibits mandatory use of EUA products for civilians.	11
7. New York Law incorporates Nuremberg Code provisions on informed consent.....	11

- B. The District Court’s confusion between a valid vaccine mandate under *Jacobson v. Massachusetts* and an EUA mandate is reversible error.....12
- C. Standard of Review13
 - 1. The applicable standard for questions of law is de novo review.13
 - 2. The District Court misunderstood the facts and misapplied the requirements for the issuance of a Preliminary Injunction, thereby abusing its discretion.....14
 - a. Parents and their children suffer irreparable harm since remote learning does not equal in-person schooling.....14
 - b. The District Court failed to apply the Second Circuit’s preliminary injunction review standard.15
 - c. DOE’s Program undermines the public interest.15
 - d. The District Court failed to balance the harms to the parties.15
 - e. The District Court abused its discretion when it applied only the success on the merits test for a preliminary injunction.....16
 - i. DOE's Procedural Due Process infringements require the issuance of an injunction.....17
 - ii. DOE’s program violates Equal Protection because some children are allowed to attend schools while others not.....17

iii.	DOE clearly conducts an unlawful search and violates student rights to privacy and bodily integrity.....	18
iv.	DOE's program violates the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.	18
VII.	CONCLUSION	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	18
<i>Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Annis v. County of Westchester</i> , 36 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Ass’n of Jewish Camp Operators v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:20-CV-0687, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117765 (2020)	16
<i>Aviles v. De Blasio</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38930 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	4
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14, 15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>D.C. by Conley v. Copiague Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 16-cv-4546 (SJF) (AYS), 2017 WL 3017189 (E.D.N.Y. July 11, 2017)	17
<i>Doe #1 v. Rumsfeld</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (2004)	10

<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	12
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Lewis v. Sobel</i> , 710 F.Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	15
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020).....	13
<i>Rosa R. v. Connelly</i> , 889 F.2d 435 (2d Cir. 1989)	2
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364, 68 S. Ct. 525, 92 L. Ed. 746 (1948).....	13
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	18
<i>Whitlow v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	12
<i>Yang v. Kosinski</i> , 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
Other State Cases	
<i>Austin Instrument v. Loral Corp.</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 124 (1971).....	8
<i>Shire Realty Corp. v. Schorr</i> , 55 A.D.2d 356 (App., Div. 2nd Dept. 1977)	8

United States Constitution

Article VI7
 Fourth Amendment1
 Fourteenth Amendment1

State Constitution

New York Constitution, Article XI, § I.....1

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C.
 § 1107.....10

21 U.S.C.
 § 301 et seq.8
 § 360bbb-35, 19
 § 360bbb-3(a)(1)9
 § 360bbb-3(a)(2)9
 § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(I)-(III).....6
 § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(III).....6, 7, 11
 § 360k.....8

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291.....3
 § 1292.....3
 § 1331.....2
 § 1343(a)2
 § 1343(a)(3)2
 § 1367.....1
 § 1391(b)2
 § 2201.....2

42 U.S.C.
 § 1983.....2, 17

State Statutes

New York Public Health Law
 § 2240 et seq.1, 5
 § 2441.....11

Other Authorities

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act
§ 564.....9

New York City Parents’ Bill of Rights1
